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May 9,2000 

MEMORANDUM 

FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE RESTORATION ADVISORY BOARD (RAB) CERCLA REMEDIAL 
ACTION PROGRAM, PORTSMOUTH NAVAL SHIPYARD, KITTERY, MAINE 

On behalf of the Seacoast Anti-Pollution League (SAPL)j the Navy is forwarding SAPL's review of the 
March 2000 Draft FinaJ Facility Background Development for your information. They were prepared for 
SAPL by their Technical Assistance Grant advisor, Lepage Environmental SelVices, Inc. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments. they may be asked at a RAB meeting, by calling 
Lepage Environmental Services at (207) 777-1049 or by writing 10: 

Distribution: 
Doug Bogen 
Michele Dionne 
Phil McCarthy 
Onil Roy 

EPA Region I (M. Cassidy) 
MEDEP (Iver McLeod) 
NOAA (K. Finkelstein) 
MEDMR (0. Card) 
NHFG (C. McBane) 

Lepage Environmental Services 
731 Hotel Road 
P.O. Box 1195 
Aubum,ME. 04211-1195 

Sincerely, 

fV1Ct{~ Jf~~, 
Ken Plaisted { V 
Navy Co-Chairman 
Restoration Advisory Board 

Jeff Clifford 
Eileen Foley 
Jack McKenna 
Johanna Lyons 

Mary Marshall 
Mary Menconi 
Roger Wells 

USFWS (K. Munney) 
COMSUBGRU TVl/O (R. Jones) 
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, , p. O. Box 1195. Auburn, Maine 04211-1195.207-777-1049. Fax: 207-777-1370 
"'" .. L-"i' ,. ,~j~'"I:i _~ .-. , .:'-;·~r:_<', " ,,< -;,;f, 

.>' ~" "'-'-, :' '. ~ ... ~-~ .' • '-'." ,,' (I' 

Johanna Lyons " , " " , 
Seacoast Anti-Pollution LeagUe' 

: ,-: . ; ~ \ f' \ > " 

, ; 

P. O. Box 1136 
P,or,tsrnout4,~~~ Hampshir~ 03802( 

". 1 

Subject; ""\t~~ie~',~t.R~~p~nS5~~tt9 ,to~~nt~ on th~br#tf~j,~lF:teldlny,~sti.gation Rep~rt, 
Si!el0JBu~lfljn¥ ~J,~) fPfISit~ .. ~?f!~t;pee 11}ci1~ratqr) " '" "' "j, 

. . --." 

Dear,Ms., ~yoQs.: , '.' 
, i' /;'''1. iii 

, ~ 

"_'!n ,i~~' -'~. e-,frL .,' . ,',." '-F-: J ;1[ . i, ,,' ':,' 'i ", , ' .j" .-"",; _,,' 1 .},; '{ ,; _~' , 

As you requesteA,.~e,ar~ tfap.~mittjUg yOlW1~nts to th~ ,S,eacoast!nti-"Pbllution.Leag,-\e (SAPL) 
1" "I~. I' .•. ';-' ,.'. " ,,"~' .,i I-~!'?,' ';": -," ,.41 , ',c,.,_.;;, .. >,.,',.",, __ . 

on t~~,N~yy~s r~~p.on~es'tQ.qur J,anu,iPy28, Z,QO,Q :9o,rnments 0.0 t~~.pec~riiQer19991Jrafi F#Jq/'; 
Field jnvestigatio~ Report, Sit~ '/0 (B~ildiili 238) and Si't/29 (teepe~jndnkr~tqrr' Many of the 
'Navy?s, responses were satisfactory. However, questions or concerns remain reg~ding the ,-" . 
f6llo~ing. GRmm~n'~::N9~e,tpfltwN,P~Y~X~tai~<1(t~e ?gmm~l rNw,b<1Iing, :md re.peated th~ 
original cOmplept frOtl1 ()Uf Jan.uary 28th letter.' , .' .. , : " l'." '.' 

, Ii "'7:'~;P;;i!1 j;~/{""'j;~r~ ''''''~'''';i)')''i''1 "'7~0':'?rr}';~';~;'; :(\C( tfTi::f'f/:'~:i;:j:I,;~;i{ifi~!ii'~,i~rn :: ;r'~'~t~vn" } '!!'l,n:irl'(?'~' j, 

Or,ig!"a':,~,A;:eIti~omm~rt ,4~··"fff~J~\~~dt1~~r~;'j~ ~ (~!!H1P~<t;2~~r':~~~~~r:~~i~~~i6~:~: ' 
This,s~qtl9,n!hasi1?,~Yl?- revl~~q~,gtWicap.tiy. trom,9~eJaq.uw 1~99 :pnift }tep,ort, W1tlifthe.;N~vy 
now c1e.~ly statiQg that~dQ.itj9~uifsite investigatlqps ar~'i\e.,eded afSi!e 10, Given the r,atliru.'J 
pattern of groundw;ater flow d~pj~tec;f,op' figure~ in ~up~equetJ:t,sectlons (see,Figure 3-2'~ f6r 

, ~, ' '>' '- ' t ~ '. ' , "t < f < ,£ 1 -',' ,_ '- , "',,, I 

example) and the location of the piping and underground truik,' it appears that atlleast 'tWo' , : 
additional monitoring wells will be needed to assess contaminant migration at the site. The'" 
concentrations of contaminants in excess of Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) and 
continuing higi}, ~llr~idity at, ,1llQ1NtQring }V"eILBA.~02, sho!lld ,Wso,.b.~ a,~~dre.s~~? 

Na~ ~espon~~: Pleflse s~,e,&~'~~v.;{;s J~sPO)l~~ fQ~DEP conjfi{~~t no:.,!.' 
" -. .' '.,; J 

, ' 
r 1,. ~'Z( t..' ,\. .~-_; ~. >"'. ' ~L7 ;'1["1; '.,;' " 1 

,Additional ,C,OllJ,lJlent: Therespon~t'( to MEOEP co(lllIient,no. 1 ~lfltes'.that the NayY i& not 
cUJT~ntly p.I~pg;!~:ip~lf111 adGil~i~Q,aJ mO,nitwing w~trs ~t, $itr ,1Q a~ th~ flr;~a is, ~urr~f1dy tjclcil1y 
flushed and the i1),~.eritp offshore,' monitQrin~pr?gram pr9,vist!e~ ~ sapp\~~~Jocation: 1,0 the e~st on' 
.well ¥W:r:l.lAD.},,) rhe,'Na'o/b\~~ieves t~~,t, this ~p'¥~tiqn ~pou,~q pr9:yJPe ~~ta in 4~t,~}J1jitpng ~h~t~~r 
the offshore is ~,eing:~ffected to the we~t., ,,'j, . " ':,' ',." I (j ':, " 

, , , , ~ . ",' , 

\'~:"<':i/'('.)':~ , ~ }~'~\ ,:J·l.' ". ""'J:;\>' ~_\,~~.\. "1, ~:\ . t; ~:"~;",, .:' "t-;,:~ f ~, /', , 

We do not believe that one monitoring well is sufficient to chai~icterii;e grouridwater at a site; 
pru,t~cularlx.pne, where,gr9unp~~t~r. ~ows ,r~difl1ly G>u,1)vard (notie that grQundwater flow directions 
at rd,*;1:iab>~~iiISliQ~ :J;q~rigtite;~3 ~t~i:;~~iby:ij:Ir:fidst f$Qdegf~es}.(" Nor: 'd(>?W~;befiev.e lh'at a'rsufgle 
offsllOre' mdtJt~riitgpoinl: is, sufp.¢'l~~ft(f judg~ :pbtetltial offshor~: imp~cts' 'at' site i 0; 'e'specially' , 

.' ",.' • \, . ~ ...." ;' ~ , ' - 1'- '- ... ;~" ' , ~ , ,.. 
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Ma~ 19,'3ORO" ,id ",.: \,' ~:i, '. ", i" ,i;, ,', V' 'd' ire : ' !;; ,. 
Re\1~'Y QfB,~~nses tQ CoIiurients, Draft Final Field Investigation Report; Sites J 0 (ind 29 
c' '., ',' ,:.»;'N;I,C:~i;'%1.[:~~)'-';·"1.\" /~. , ' ., : -'-·!-;.{i_i.:~ , " ~-.~;;-,,3~3~~t~~~/,.t¥:,~~·.!,K~>,c,.!z~~tt ~-t.,;:. 

given the radial pattern of groundwater flow. Therefore, we reiterate our original comment that 
additipnal monitoring'w'ells are needed· to aSsess oontaminant migration:associated WitH 'the 'piping 
and the underground tanle In addition, the concentrations of contaminants in excess ofMCLs 
and continuing high turbidity at monitoring well BA-02 need to be addressed. 

l,< 

Original SAPL Comment 5. Page ES-4, SITE 29 (TEEPEE mCINERATOil)1'Back&r6und. 
",?, .. 

In (((~p<?n~e to our earli~r cO~~Qt,s~, (thel'ravy added info~tion concerning Building 314 (the 
former pesticide haiIdling'builowg)to ~hi~'$eciiofi arld elsewh~r(dh the report.TNble: We do'oot, 
have the sketch of the flap valve speti:fled 'hl' the Navy's response to oui July 1999 Comment 
Number 47.] The additional passage states that pesticides were stored in the building before 
mixing. Where were the pesticides actually mixed - at building 314 or at a different' locatioii?!" 
Building 314 was used ,between 1982 and 1995. We understand that the Navy has contracted out 
f~~'p~~tic;,ae~os~r0qes sjpce '!9

1
9'Sl, Wheniwete' pest~9ides stor~tl~ liiiridfe~~ '~d'mtxea pridr to" , 

1992~? It would also 'De helpful to IPlow whafB\i,ilding 31 0 w~s,use~rfor, and now long.'it was 

pres'ent.at t~~ r.~}te:.;',;:,. ',c'," ",':':" "',.'" ',.', i, ,: i~,' ... ""',:',, 'v/"'~ "":' ,,:\,~.: ','; ",.,',,' ,,: ' .. ":' ', .. ".' "",,~~ ,,~:,",,:,,',' •• :.:: :,' \ \\ " : " ,', 
t ' .. ;',' .-!~' '. ~'. - J. ,~(" i', ~'!,··'.i 

Navy Respons~: Please' see o~?te~p()hs~s to EPX\::'6tf'iIri~htrh6~'3;m~'MEDEPlcoriiliient'hOf'6~"'; 
'. ~ "'--';- <-; , r • : '-l' , '\ i> > , -1 

Addi~lQn~,!~omIPent~, Th~ J;e$PQ:Q,se t9 ~p A cOmp1~nt no. 3 indi~ates that Buildin~ 314was 
.. useq ,tor ii#X1h~, '~abll~i ~iofing; p~streidk§.', The,'fi6f 'ihaf'p~stiei~es \v~e'rtot '6illy ~t6red; biltl '~ .i 

actUally,:handled at thiS'iocationraises additional'c()t1c~tris:forlfi'~;l)Oot~n~iai' ithpaCts(ObfpestiCide': i, 

releas~s:,"Yn' 'adq~t~~~: tp~:~,ayYi s' fesp'Ortse' t;o 'theEP A's cori#ilent do~k Ilpfaddtess bur question 
regarding ~h~r¢,'p¥sticides ~ere sto~~d; 'hahdled~ 'and mixed pii6ritb' 1982. 'Thl~! questioh'siill ' 
requir~~:aie~pOns~., ;_, >',;i"';' ,',of" ,'" ',' ': t::' ",';'/,\,J" !.';;',; "", " 

\ ,!,' < ' i' ,',:< ;i>~' ", " '::" : ' ;'. , , ','" ;," , " " , , ' ; ,/', 

Original SAPL CORunen{6: Page ES-6, 'SITE 29' (TEEPE'E j!NCINERA TOR}: 
Recommendations. vye b~li,e",e,that(ldditi9nal investigati:biisshOldd becohoUcted'al Site'29. ' 
As the Navy acknowledges' in lhe"Executive Suhurtary arid elsewhete iii -tntriekt (set! 'J}age 4-8;for 
example), the limits ,of the fOI1ller ~sh disposal are~ ~e not known and ¥e likely to extend beyond 
th~ s~pHqg l()c~tion~:~, ~d'~s ~e(,~~ye 'pdifited 'oht iIi previous c?mri1ents~ te§'ultsfoi 'surface arid 
subslifface' 'sbijs n~¥ 'tH~ p~iinfeter «)tthe site 'hcee'd sdteiniH~ cHteria, 'and the verlibliI' extefttof 
C9,Qfarriin~tion h~~<rt6t'b~~V{~d~4Jat¢ty a~tih~d .. ' The' r~ge of contantiriantconcehfrations present 
at tiie~;i{e~ parti~tirarly 'rrilliM(lm vaiclbs~'kls(VsHb(lI~':be' trifined. AdditionaHreld ihvestigations:'are 
needed to fully determine the extent and nature of contanllnati6n at' Site 2§ 'sdthii riskscafirbe,Jt, 
assessed mor~ accurately and appropriate remedial decisions can, be made. 

" ,:" .,f"l' . .r:~rl);1t:~{?-~-f~I,.,( ~~ rr~:Jct';;p~\·~" ,,,.1 . ·~n.::V"i\ ~:<,~~.'i ',; \ .".I~!nr}; Ii" .~, 1,~J 

Nary R~SD(mse: J3~sed,onavhli~bieiitforiri~tl0ii~(')ii>tlie Ash;D.isp()~al Atea;' ash'was sPread ~crdss 
the~lir~~ucif8mtry". ('tn~refdr~, thereii~ n~J ieasdifto'believe~tfiaYt&~Traligtof'che'tniclt1, )w;l:V"':~ il; 

con~~nthlfiohs 'h~~e' riot'beerl id~4iiktel~' chlihYctemed '&f thi~ tin1e~ ;;Th~iN avy:bfeIieves fhafthe: .. 

\ 
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Review of Responses to Comments, Draft Final Field Investigation Report, Sites 10 and 29 

)jJ.r1 :Jrl~:~f'rnLJJ) i:f··t~~l'il&'n.:.Ju !~i:'~J)··;:,::fti~/! 'e\~;:{'.f~:r~j:Ftl::r~i;l\ v\,,~rc/~~ ~;;~~'1J;\' ·9;;lfjt~i)\\.:f:li!J: ·~.t.r~;'l·f.flr:/\"{~'} 
nature::and:ieXtent':'0ficontamination:,ha~Jbe~pdny,~stig~t~d':&uffl,Gj~m~¥, ;!Q;~gp.diu,cfh,a :q~~;a~~~s~m~!l~ 
fOP.SiH~, 2 9;~p,d}toidey¢lop. artd:evaluate r~medialalternatives :for ;Site 29: ,1lVja, ti~1,c,a~,$e,~~ijlept for. 
OU2,Oncluding,::S~te: 2;99. is currently i being.~c~msiuc1;~djn,accorcta:nce.,:with' theiTe,cnruccq ", . 
Memorandum on the Recommended Human HealthRisk Assessment Protocol for Operable Unit 
2 dated December 1999. 

.l1({;(t:1}, .. 1: ~ 

'FheNavy does,not'intendto c,o,llect:any,additionalda1a;.for inolusiQn'hl;thej!~},lIiIent.;ri~Kp, I>' ' 

assessment. Also ~ee our response to EPA comment no, 1. , i> 

Additional Comment: What is th~e,ba$is~foli·Jhe"statement\ tb.a~,ash"'¥@r~ spread;:u:nifornllXl~CrO~~', 
the site? The information in the soil boring logs and in the teXt does not indicate uniform 
spreading, ~'and,!the,qU1ge ofchemi~al~,coI)centra~icms ,dt'rtecteq.,doesmotlh):dj£a~~[1l;'Mpi,f<?rml"'; c,: ;,.' 
distriblltiofifofcontarpjnantsiaMhe site.'. As,w~ ,$tat,ed,:.in, pqr orjgi.1l~hGQnupe,ntfneith~rthei' :. , 
horizontal 'nor theNenicallextentiof, contan:rlnatiQnJla&·be,~n!~d.equately def,ined .. y'fl)~refQr~", i,. 
contr3.r¥ ito. the Na¥y}s, 'response,fthet:e"js I)<t>,Te;;ls~nIJo J)elievelt)1~t.cheJIlipcP, conc.eutr~tjon$<.haye., 
been adequately characterized. Additi,Qnal ;investigati0,n (is)'Aeeded i~L<i)r:derto. properly, evalHate. , 
risksiandi select'and'implemen~ ren:tedj~,m.easures,: ,;.' ',:';:c:"," , r-:<' 

It~ ~t~'1 r;~I~!i~'{~~ d<" ;< (:;"f· .~.\ -~";"·r? ~~~~) 

OrigiIia.~SAieVQ~rom~Q,tn9.'il~~g(t:l,::6';\;S~~til>-~;1;;4.~t\Site 29 -iTeepeetlncinerator. ,'" ':;. i 

Cornment.5, ap0,ve;:appliesto:this:,segtiQli~a$w~lk,; ,," ',,"! ",' ",' i,·" ''':'' to' '\ r' ~i' 

Navy Response: Please see our responses to EPA comment no. 3 and MEDEP comment no. 6. 
'l 'v' '.:: . 

" 
~ .. " , ,~, I' J .. "" . , ' :::1,1 

Additional Comment: As we noted in our Additional Comment on SAPL Original Comment no. 
5, the mixing; of,pesticiQ~sat Building 314 increas:es the likelib~od'of spi11sj.and~!release~!.aJ)Q " , 
resulting contamination. In addition, our question regarding where pesticides were handled,and 
stored prior to 1982 still requires a response. 

\', -- , , '"~ ~ 
- ," "-' 

Original SAPL Comment 13. Page 3-7, Section 3.4.2 Subsurface Soil. "Lead is CfJfJs~d~r.ed 
to be a site-related contaminant." We had cOmlnented previously on t}tis statement ,with regard 
to surface soils. The Navy removed the sentence 'and was to i4~J:ltify ,cOIupoun'ds th(lt e{{ceed' , 
criteria (see CO,mment Number 12, abovct). The same shoufd"b~;dolle for the Sub~u#,ace Soil 
section." " " " . , ~'" , 

'," ,-:.t:. ~,,: ::; .. :1 ~".'; ;~.:::"-"~"~< L~'i'~:-~ ~~,:'}~ :"'~"~;~:q.:"'<'.'~~ L-t:~: 
Navy Response: Please see our response toMEDEP comment no. 11. 

~~:,~r" ~., ~r"~,, .L~ ~" : '~ q> r,'j ;_~/·. ,; :L' : >d .';il ~te,,' ;'j":.,)(~t.l ,Jj:."" 1'1"1' y~'I' ;Y\')O'I<}':/ 

Additional Cbmm,ent:, MEDEf comme~t po.: 11, and: the Navy' s, r~sp,<5n~~.fQel,l;s',Qp.)~C1~difi~t,· ~ 
information" regarding exceedances of reference,:leyels:. SAPtFs. e.oIl'llU¢fiimo;, Lt rehlt~uo. the use 
of the phrase "site-related" to characterize lead. As we po'inted out in o~r April 14,' i999' , 
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,comment nQ. JP,;,whileiwe,dQ not:pecessarily disagree,that le~9 is,8;,~i~~l"r~latedcont~n~t in ";' 
surface soil, the Navy'should explain, \.vhy oth~r:~ompQtJDds, that:a~so' :exceed criteria are not. ),:' " 
considered site-related:' We were attempting to make the same 'point with regard::to·subs'urface 
soil in our January:2SIJi1commenr'tib. n :Therefote;«(i)\lr cothinent no. 13 stillrequit;esta'tesponse.s 

Cit '. '.[-:i" . 

, ' 
'~~J,' '):,_ > J' , 

Original SAPL Comment 18. Page 4-59, Figure 4-1. The configuration of the ash disposal 
area on this and similar figures should be'expanded" to the extent possible, to reflect the results bf 
the investigation. ' , 

Navy:Response: :Please see' our, responSe to' EPA 'ciomrnent no. 1. ' 
t, '" '~ , 

" 
,.r 

Additiorla:rComment~;;We still beli6vethengUres shouldbe,t0vised to incor,ponite the results of 
the inves'tigati6n:' The text: 'on page 4..:7states;,that the 10cation oK'soil boring TPl ... SB03 was 
originally thought to h"e',outside' the' limits'ef tHe ,ash disposal ate~ but that theanalytical data ' 
sugge'stthat the,ash,di~posalarea eXtends to at least this locati6n. Wtrdo nov understand why the 
figuresshbuldllot refleotiwhatis'stated in the rest ofthe'rep'()tU)' ! ':',".' ;1:," 

'l'., 'j 

Original SAPL Comment 20. Pages 5-1 - 5-4, Section 5 CONCLUSIONS AND 
RECOMMEND*TIbNS~! We 'have7made' a'nurrtl)'er'ofcomments 'in"this ,lettep tnatals0 "apply' to 
this section. Of particular concern are the comments'relating:to recommendations{Comments 4, 
6, and 7) . 

• •. t f ,!. < 
l J. ! • > ~ 

Navy Response: Please see our responses to SAPL comments no. 4, 5, and 7. 

Additional Com'ment: As noted~ahove, we still have"concems.fegarding'S:AP6;comments nd. 4, 
aitd 5. f: r ." I ~' <1" , j!. ); :' '" f r ( ,\ .:\' ~ 1 

lfyou have any questions regarding the comments above, please give me a call at 207-777-1049. 
I 

cc: lver McLeod, MEDEP 
i ;·l\1eghan GC:'issidYJ'rB~1\:; " ',' ": ,:i' " " 

LMatty Raymond~ ,Portsmouth'Naval 'Shipyard, lOSTeepee.myO 


